UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MILTON MISAEL PEREZ Y PEREZ,

Petitioner,

V.

Case No. 25 Civ. 4828 (DEH)

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

JAY CLAYTON
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers St., 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212-637-2810
Facsimile: 212-637-2786
Attorney for Respondents

ANTHONY J. SUN Assistant United States Attorney Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	
BACKGROUND	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. DETENTION AUTHORITY UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1231	7
ARGUMENT)
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO STAY REMOVAL OR TO CONSIDER THE CHALLENGE TO DETENTION ARISING FROM THE DECISION TO EXECUTE THE REMOVAL ORDER)
II. PETITIONER'S DETENTION TO EXECUTE HIS FINAL REMOVAL ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	2
III. PETITIONER CANNOT RAISE AN APA CHALLENGE TO HIS ARREST AT HIS ISAP CHECK-IN	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amimbola v. Ridge, 181 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2006)9
Barros Anguisaca v. Decker, 393 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)
Bernardo ex rel. M&K Eng'g, Inc. v. Johnson, 814 F.3d 481, 485 (1st Cir. 2016)
Callender v. Shanahan, 281 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)
Castenada v. Perry, 95 F.4th 750 (4th Cir. 2024)
Chupina v. Holder, 570 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009)
Delgado v. Quarantillo, 643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011)
G.P. v. Garland, 103 F.4th 898 (1st Cir. 2024)
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821, 831 (1985)
Jama v. ICE, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)
Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez, 596 U.S. 573 (2022)
Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454, 462-63 (1989)
Leslie v. Mule, 324 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2011)
Martinez v. Larose, 068 F 3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020)

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States, 142 U.S. 651 (1892)13
Oguejiofor v. Attorney General of U.S., 277 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2002)
Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238, 249 (1983)13
Ozturk v. Hyde, 136 F.4th 382 (2d Cir. May 7, 2025)11
Portillo v. Decker, No. 21 Civ. 9506 (PAE), 2022 WL 826941 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022)
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, ("AADC"), 525 U.S. 471 (1999)12
Rodriguez v. Warden, Orange County Corr. Facility, No. 23 Civ. 242 (JGK), 2023 WL 2632200 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2023)
Smith v. Ashcroft, 295 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2002)
Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748, 756 (2005)
Trump v. J.G.G., 143 S. Ct. 1003 (Apr. 7, 2025)
U.S. ex rel. Ling Yee Suey v. Spar, 149 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1945)
United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U.S. 149 (1923)
Vasquez v. United States, No. 15 Civ. 3946 (JGK), 2015 WL 4619805 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015)
Vidhja v. Whitaker, No. 19 Civ. 613 (PGG), 2019 WL 1090369 (S.D.N.Y. March 6, 2019)
Yearwood v. Barr, 391 F. Supp. 3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)

<i>Yuen Jin v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)
Yusov v. Shaughnessey, 671 F. Supp. 2d 523, 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 2241
5 U.S.C. § 701
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)
8 U.S.C. § 1182
8 U.S.C. § 1231
8 U.S.C. § 1252
Regulations
8 C.F.R. § 241.14
8 C.F.R. § 241.6
